(in thousands of euros) Balance sheet amounts (1) Changes in fair value (2)

31/12/07 Change 31/12/08 Profit or loss impactEquity
impact

Ineffective
portion of
cash flow

hedges

Trading

Swap (cash flow hedge) 3,514 (9,997) (6,483) (9,997)

Foreign currency swap (cash flow
hedge) (363) (2,697) (3,060) (2,697)

Swaps not eligible for hedge accounting 57 57 57

Foreign currency swaps not eligible for
hedge accounting 189 189 189

Options eligible for hedge accounting 269 (934) (665) (911) (23)

Foreign currency options eligible for
hedge accounting (762) (762) (745) (17)

Options not eligible for hedge
accounting 1,413 1,413 1,186

Foreign currency options not eligible for
hedge accounting (5) (5) (5)

Total pre-tax impact 3,420 (12,737) (9,317) (14,350) (40) 1,426

(1) Negative amounts are liabilities and positive amounts are assets

(2) Based on balance sheet amounts translated at the applicable closing rates with profit or loss and equity impacts
translated at the applicable average rates. Items are disclosed net of the premiums paid

The sensitivity of the interest-rate derivatives portfolio to an increase or decrease by 50 basis points
on the euro and pound sterling curves as at 31 December 2009 is as follows:

(in millions of euros) -50 bp +50 bp

Equity impact
P&L impact

(hedging interest
rate

ineffectiveness)

Equity
impact

P&L impact
(hedging

interest rate
ineffectiveness)

CFH swaps (0.88) 0.00 0.87 0.00

Foreign currency CFH swaps (0.26) 0.00 0.26 0.00

Options eligible for hedge accounting (0.11) 0.00 0.11 0.00

Foreign currency options eligible for hedge accounting (0.06) 0.00 0.06 0.00

Options not eligible for hedge accounting 0.00 0.26 0.00 (0.25)

TOTAL (1.31) 0.26 1.30 (0.26)

i.e. (1.05) 1.04

119

The fair value of interest-rate hedging derivatives is measured using the following assumptions:

- quoted data: 0%;

- observable data: 100%;

- internal models: 0%

 Foreign exchange risk management:

The Group is subject to two main types of risks linked to fluctuations in the exchange rates. Firstly, the
risk of converting the Group's consolidated financial statements into individual financial statements for
business conducted in countries where the euro is not the functional currency. Secondly, the
transaction risk linked to purchases and sales of services, where the transaction currency is different